Expected life (in years) 6.26   9.35
Weighted-average estimated fair value of options granted 0.026$   0.005$

 18

Note 17 – Restatement of December 31, 2017 Consolidated Financial Statements

The Company has restated its previously issued consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017.

On October 25, 2018, the Company issued compiled consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2017 and for the year then
ended. Subsequent to the issuance of these unaudited consolidated financial statements, certain adjustments were recorded to conform
with proper presentation under U.S. GAAP.

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s December 31, 2017 consolidated balance sheet:

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement for the year ended December 31, 2017 consolidated statement of
operations:

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement for the year ended December 31, 2017 consolidated statement of
stockholders’ deficit:

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated
Restatement
Reference

As of December 31, 2017
Cash, cash equivalents, and other current assets 1,097,219$   (22,049)$   1,075,170$   c
Deferred income taxes 349,000   (349,000)   -   a
Other non-current assets 127,835   (22,255)   105,580   c

Total assets 1,574,054   (393,304)   1,180,750
Current liabilities 146,338   14,234   160,572   c
Long term liabilities -   3,272,553   3,272,553   b

Total liabilities 146,338   3,286,787   3,433,125
Stockholders' deficit 1,427,716   (3,680,091)   (2,252,375)   b, c
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit 1,574,054$   (393,304)$   1,180,750$

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated
Restatement
Reference

For the year ended December 31, 2017
Total income 41,483$   (12,117)$   29,366$   c
Cost of income 19,738   15,609   35,347   c

Gross profit (loss) 21,745   (27,726)   (5,981)
Operating expenses 769,795   38,553   808,348   c
Operating loss (748,050)   (66,279)   (814,329)
Other income 308   -   308
Fair value adjustment on future equity obligations -   (956,553)   (956,553)   b

Loss before taxes (747,742)   (1,022,832)   (1,770,574)
Income tax (expense) benefit 139,457   (139,457)   -   a
Net loss (608,285)$   (1,162,289)$   (1,770,574)$

As previously reported 594$   69,180$   (57,708)$   2,316,000$  (900,350)$   1,427,716$

Restatement adjustments -   -   -   (2,316,000)   (1,364,091)   (3,680,091)

As restated 594$   69,180$   (57,708)$   -$   (2,264,441)$  (2,252,375)$

Additional Paid-
in Capital

Future
Equity

Obligations Total
Stock

Subscriptions
Accumulated

Deficit
Common

Stock

 19

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement for the year ended December 31, 2017 consolidated statement of cash
flows:

Summary of restated items:

(a) The change in the deferred tax asset and related income tax benefit related to the Company recording a valuation allowance against its
deferred tax asset for the year ended December 31, 2017.
(b) Based on the terms of the SAFE agreements discussed in Note 14 it was determined the SAFE agreements should be classified as

[…]

On March 28, 2019, the Company issued $5,662,500 of promissory notes to a group of investors. The promissory notes have a stated
maturity date of June 30, 2019 and pay an annual interest rate of 4%. The notes also carry a conversion feature whereby they will
automatically convert upon either (a) a change in control of the Company; (b) a reorganization, merger, or consolidation of the
Company; (c) the sale of the Company’s assets; or (d) an initial public offering of the Company’s common stock. The notes may also
convert in the event the Company consummates an equity financing arrangement with an aggregate sales price of not less than
$10,000,000. Upon the occurrence of one of the aforementioned events the notes will convert into 80% of the price per share value of
common stock applicable at the time of the event. The notes also carry an optional conversion feature whereby the notes may convert
into common stock.

The Company is contemplating an initial public offering in Australia.

Subsequent events have been evaluated through May 29, 2019, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to
be issued.

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated
Restatement
Reference

Year ended December 31, 2017
Net loss (608,285)$   (1,162,289)$   (1,770,574)$   a, c
Deferred income taxes (138,000)   138,000   -   a
Other net loss to net cash reconciling items (110,816)   981,187   870,371   b, c

Net Cash used for operating activities (857,101)   (43,102)   (900,203)
Net Cash used for investing activities (145,909)   47,492   (98,417)   c
Net Cash received from financing activities 495,000   -   495,000
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents, and
restricted cash (508,010)   4,390   (503,620)   c

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash, end
of year 847,506$   4,390$   851,896$